

**Govind & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. &
Ors.
Cr. Appeal No. 213 of 2023**

14.11.2025 *Present:* Mr. George, Advocate, for appellant Nos. 1, 3 and 4.

 Ms. Swati Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Varun Chauhan, Advocate, for appellant No. 2.

 Mr. I. N. Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Cr. MP No. 3125 of 2025

Learned vice counsel for appellant No.2 seeks permission to withdraw the application at this stage. Accordingly, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Application stands disposed of.

Cr. Appeal No. 213 of 2023

List for final hearing on **01.01.2026**.

Cr. MP No.3252 of 2025

List for consideration along with main petition on next date.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

14th November, 2025
(Shamsh Tabrez)